It is further agreed that Easter
Sunday will be regarded as a holiday for those persons required to work on such day.
With the exception of Easter Sunday, holiday pay will be paid to those employees who
are excused from work on account of illness and who are within the first one hundred and
five (105) days of such illness or who are on approved leave of absence with pay at the
time of occurrence of a holiday as herein defined. Holiday pay shall not apply to those on
lay off or on approved Leaves of Absence without pay.

*ln the event that the mid-year recess, one week (5 days), is eliminated or reduced, then

[...]

the master contract of insurance as provided by the carrier. The definition of disability
shall be that as is contained in the master contract of insurance provided that such
definition shall not be changed except by negotiation with the Union.

(a) During the period of one hundred and five (105) calendar days following the onset of
continuous illness, employees shall be paid at their regular basic rate of pay for such days
during such period as they would have been regularly scheduled to work had they not
suffered such illness.

(b) That is continuous illness extends for a period in excess of one hundred and five (105)

[...]

specifications for purposes of this Article.

The University retains the right to self-administration in accordance with the above

articles.

16:02 The Employer agrees to provide Group Life Insurance in the principal amount oftwo (2)
times the person’s annual base salary, to a maximum of One Hundred and Seventy
Thousand dollars($170,000), to age sixty-five (65) to be paid on the basis ofa one hundred
percent (100%) contribution by the Employer. The two (2) times annual salary mentioned
above is to be calculated by multiplying the employee’s negotiated base hourly rate as it
may be from time to time by two thousand and eighty (2,080) hours, times two (2), and

[...]

- 10 days will equal eighty (80) hours vacation time
- 15 days will equal one hundred and twenty (120) hours vacation time
- 20 days will equal one hundred and sixty (160) hours vacation time
- 25 days will equal two hundred (200) hours vacation time
- 26 days will equal two hundred and eight (208) hours vacation time
- 27 days will equal two hundred and sixteen (216) hours vacation time
- 28 days will equal two hundred and twenty-four (224) hours vacation time
- 29 days will equal two hundred and thirty-two (232) hours vacation time
- 30 days will equal two hundred and forty (240) hours vacation time

Letter of Understanding — Excess Hours

Pursuant to the Employment Standards Act of Ontario, members of the Bargaining Unit may work up

to a maximum of 84 hours per week pending approval from the Director of Employment Standards for